foreign currencies revenues and expenses by maintaining current accounts in foreign currencies.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

129Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risks, based on carrying amounts as at the reporting date
are as follows:

Group

2020
RM

2019
RM

Financial assets and liabilities not held in functional currency

United States Dollar

Trade receivables  52,772,339  58,751,426

Cash and cash equivalents  11,098,318  10,222,263

Loans and borrowings  (28,667,658)  (34,413,052)

Trade and other payables  (14,554,670)  (8,245,163)

 20,648,329  26,315,474

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposures relates mainly to United States Dollar (“USD”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

Group

Change in
rate

%

Effect on
profit for the
financial year

RM

Effect on
equity

RM

31 January 2020

- USD  + 1%  156,927  156,927

 - 1%  (156,927)  (156,927)

31 January 2019

- USD  + 1%  199,998  199,998

 - 1%  (199,998)  (199,998)

130 Comfort Gloves Berhad

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(v) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group does not have exposure to market price risk as at the reporting date.

(c) Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these